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Cayuse Environmental ﬁ‘-

60 Olden Way
Toppenish, WA. 98948 -

(509) 865-5086 E @ E u V E
el 95%3'{:";_1_ ‘ | JAN 03 1995
Frank Paganelli 6661 9 - flﬂr 5 ECOLOGY

261 Douglas Lane 7]
Wapato, WA 98951 ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ @ ﬂ (.U_“

Re: Removal of two gasoline storage tanks and one used oil tank located at the corner of 1st.
Ave. and Mead in Yakima, WA.

November 26, 1994

Dear Frank:

Enclosed please find a copy of the closure site assessment report as required by the
Washington State Department of Ecology (WSDOE).

We have also sent two more copies of this report which needs to be sent to WSDOE in
Yakima and Olympia.

The work at this site involved the removal of three underground storage tanks, two 500
gallon gasoline tanks, and one 1000 gallon storage tank. There was also two dry wells on the site
which were removed. Approximately 700 tons of contaminated soil, which was disposed of at
Rabanco Landfill located at Roselvett, WA.

Based on the data and findings reported herein, we have removed all contaminated soil,
which could be removed.

WSDOE recommends you keep this report for ten years. We recommend you keep it
indefinitely.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide you with technical assistance for your UST
closure and petroleum contaminated soil cleanup. Please do not hesitate to call if you havé any
questions or need additional information. Our number is (509) 865-5086.

Sincerely,

CAYUSE ENVIRONMENTAL

JIG/ 72t

Bryan Mull
Project Manager




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cayuse Environmental (CE) provided the closure site assessment required for the
removal of two 500 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks and one 1000 use oil tank. Also
the removal of two dry wells, which were located in the parking lot.

Lewis Construction of Union Gap Washington provided excavation and back filling. They
also provided transportation of approximately 700 tons of petroleum contaminated soil from
Yakima to Rabanco Landfill, located in Roselvelt, WA.

After the tanks were uncovered, CE provided tank cleaning service and disposal of the
tanks after they were removed from the ground. After the tanks were removed from the ground,
the outside of the tanks were cleaned of scale to look for holes. All tanks looked sound. Although
petroleum contamination was found around the waste oil tanks it appeared to come from over
filling of the tanks and from bad house keeping practices.

The dry wells were installed over 20 years ago. The line which came from the 2nd dry
well to the storm drain was plugged off with petroleum contamination, which occurred from
steam cleaning of cars and engines, before they went into the paint shop.

After soil samples were taken and analyzed at Spectra Labs of Tacoma, WA. contaminated
soil from the tanks and dry wells were removed. When field test showed site to be clean another
set of samples were ran from all excavations. All samples came back clean with the exception of
one area underneath the paint shop. No more soil could be excavated because of the safety of the
Building.

Because the ground water was never encountered we recommend that some kind of air
vent system be put in to try and clean up the soil under the building.




1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

This report describes findings and actions taken for work associated with the removal of
the three underground storage tanks. The cleaning up of petroleum contaminated soil from the
waste oil tank and the two dry wells which were located at the corner of 1st. Ave. and Mead in
Yakima, WA.

The work and investigation responds to regulatory requirements set forth by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Washington State Department of Ecology.
(WSDOE)

1.2  Scope of Work
This report completes the closure site assessment service provided by Cayuse

Environmental. (CE) For the closure of three underground storage tanks and the cleanup of
contaminated soil from one tank and two dry wells.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 Site Location

The site is located at the corner if 1st Ave. and Mead on Yakima, WA. In the SE 1/4 of NE
1/4 of section 31 township 13 N Range 19 E, Willamette Meridian.(See site map on next page)

2.2  Site description and History

The site has been owned by several different people over the past 20 years. It is know as
a transmission shop, glass shop, and paint shop. The contamination around the waste oil tanks
and the dry wells started a long time age. The dry wells were installed over 20 years ago and the
age of the tank is unknown.

2.3 Soils Description

The soil was a mixture of clay with sandy loam to a depth of four feet. Then a mixture of
sandy loam and river gravel up to four inches in diameter.

2.4 Ground Water

No ground water was encountered during the excavation.
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3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

3.1 General Investigative Methods

The three tanks were excavated, cleaned, and removed from the ground. Soil samples
were taken from the sides and bottoms of all three tanks. Soil samples were also taken from the
bottoms of the dry wells. The samples from the two gasoline tanks came back clean. The
samples from the waste oil tank showed petroleum contamination. Also contamination was found
under both dry wells.

3.2 Tank Cleaning and Inspection

Cayuse Environmental provided tank cleaning for all three tanks. After the outside of the
tanks were cleaned. No holes were found that tanks were rendered inert. They were cut open
and the product was cleaned out from inside of the tanks. After the tanks were cleaned they were
transported to Douglas Scrap Yard of Wapato, WA. to be cut up for scrap metal.

3.3 Excavation of Petroleum Contaminated Soil

Tanks were excavated in September of 1994. After the lab analysis was run and showed
petroleum contaminated soil around the 1000 gallon waste oil tank and the two dry wells. Soil
was profiled for disposal at Rabanco Landfill in Rosevelt, WA. Rabanco was able to dispose of the
soil because tests showed only petroleum contaminated soil. No metals or solvents were found. r(/
Approximately 700 tons of soil were excavated and transported by Lewis Construction of Unio
Gap, WA.

3.4 Soil Samples

A soil sample location map shows the location and quantity of samples taken. In general,
samples, collection and control followed the following protocol:

1. Select a laboratory certified clean sample jar for sample collection.

2. Using clean latex gloves and clean sampling utensils (tri-soduim-phosphate,
chiorine solution, tap water rinse and distilled water rinse cycle.) Tightly pack
the soil samples in the sample jar (4 0z.) to the top of the jar to prevent any air
space.

3. Label the jar with soil sample number, the type of laboratory test required, the
date, name of site and sampler. The sample is then entered on the Chain of
Custody form.

4. Cool the sample in wet ice to approximately 4 degrees centigrade.
5. Repack the samples for shipment to the laboratory in blue ice and a cooler.
6. Relinquish samples to courier for shipment to the laboratory.




4.0 INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS

4.1 Final Soil Samples

After the petroleum contaminated soil was removed from under the waste oil tank and
from under the two dry wells, there was only one spot that still has petroleum contamination.
The area underneath the paint shop can not be excavated because of the safety of the building.

There is a site sample map in the back of this report, which shows sample locations.

N

5.0 CONCLUSION RESULTS

5.1 Conclusion

Our investigation after the removal of the contaminated soil found only one area under
the building which still has petroleum contamination. It can't be removed with the use of an
excavator. The area around the waste oil tank and the other dry wells has been cleaned up.

5.2 Recommendation

It is our recommendation that some form of air vent system be put in place underneath of
the building so that the last of the petroleum contamination can be removed from the soil.
Please give us a call for further discussion about this problem.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

In performing our professional services, CE uses a degree of care ordinarily exercised
under similar circumstances by members of our profession. No warranty, expressed or
implied, is made or intended. Our conclusions and recommendations developed from our field
and laboratory investigation reported herein are based upon this firm's understanding of the
project and are in concurrence with generally accepted practice.
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UNDERGR( ND STORAGE TANK | ]
T Oite Check/Site Assessment Checklist o o

This Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist shall be com

]
pleted and signed by a person registered with the Depan'mel?t of
Ecology to perform site assessments, i

|
3

Two copies of the results of the site check or site assessment should be included with this checkiist according to the re- ;

porting requirements in the guidance document for UST site checks and site assessments,

)

For further information about com pleting this form, please contact the Depariment of Ecology UST Progfa_m.

\
[}
v

2

The completed che dbemailed-tg

ECEIV

he (ollowing address:

Underground Storage Tank Section
Depaniment of Ecology
, Mail Stop PV-11
JAN 03 1995 Olympia, WA 98504-8711 |
—— 1 ___FECOLOGY
1.{UST SYSTEM O LOCATION R
UST Owner/Operator: FP‘M f( Qx qan ¢ [ { S
0] Address:
wners ress 261 DMO(A:)/QS /muc —_—
VR0, - WA - 989
cw Suts : 2P Code
Telephone; . - ( )

Site ID Number (on invoice or available from Ecology if tank is registered):

[rfpnre Qualil, _Tra.z\ S mrscern ‘
Site Address: 1902 —&es= <. /5"’) sT | el e

o Suest County
Lfaf{rka (’.A}A’-v 7?7”/
City : 2PCode

Site/Business Name:

Stale

2. SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CONDUCTED BY: I

Registered Person: ﬁ fhan Mu b
Address; o Olden Zorey
Steet -~/ PO “
' T . «
/"ﬁp‘c{,‘ KA LA ‘?g‘tm
Telephone: 5019 ) FespRE

' page 1
ECY 010-158 (12/90)




3.' TANK INFORMATION L )

1. Tank ID Number (as registered with Ecology): 2. Year installed: Un Knan
3. Tank capacity ingalions: $" w0~ gg® /v 4. Last substance stored: (rugyline , Gusoline , @ish o

S P, R s A e s e AT

AREASON FOH EONBUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT 47 * PR AT R iy S

Check one:

Investigate suspected r"eleaseduejo on-site environﬁ‘\emal contamination
Investigate suspected release due 1‘6 off-site environmental contamination
Extend temporary ‘clovsure of UST system for more than 12 months

_UST system undergoing change-in-service

UST system permanently closed-in-place ‘ L-i"';'_f"-{ by "i"'Z:
X UST system permanently closed with tank removed ‘

) Other (describe):

5i:CHECKLIS

B s Y T T e

Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of Ecology whose
signature appears below. Lo ‘ :

o (

iy Yes No
1. Has the site check/site assessment been conducted according to applicable procedures specified in the UST |
site check/site assessment guidance issued by the Department of Ecology?
2. Has arelease from the UST system been confirmed?
NOTE: Ownersfoperators must repart alf confirmed releases to the Department of Ecology or delegated agency within 24 )( '
hours. '
3. Are the results of the site check/site assessment enclosed with this checklist? .
NOTE: Two copies of the site check/site assessment resulls must be submitted fo the Department of Ecology according to the :
reporting requirements specified in the UST site check/site assessment guldance. S X

I hereby certify that.I have been in responsible charge of performing the site checklsite assessment described above,
Persons submitting false information are subject to penalties under Chapter 173.360 WAC..

/(-2 =79 %W

8. OWNER'S SIGNATURE SR SO O

Signaturs of Tank Owner or Authorized Representative

ECY 010-158 {120y page 2




]
1
{

i

REPORT INFORMATION
e
Type of Report (check one) - Is this a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)
T ’ report? Ys @& -+ No 0
Q Combined release and independent remedial action report Date release was reported to Ecology .
Q- independent remedial action report @ @f— - 94
QO interim Action Report Date cleanup was completed
| - &)  Final Cleanup Action Report gl —~ 7 {

Independent Remedial Action Report Summary -
Z

This report summary Is an'important part of the Independent Remedial Action Report. Please combldo the summary and submit it |
with your independent Remedial Action Report. If this document does not accompany your cleanup report, or if it is not fully com-

pleted, your report cannot enter the review process necessary for Ecology to provide you with a *no further action” determinaltion, or
to remove your site from the hazardous sites lists. ‘

" FOR ECOLOQY USE ONLY

7er 1o, | owieFacaived - rh:

"‘o- -

HA

Inforim Action i '

[Us.dfe

nitisl Investigation (Daf

L1 Emergency Action’

GENERAL INFORMATION
| Name of Site Owner - , Phone Co
_Frans’ po:«.w//f S0~ Usz- 2589
Address E J W : ;
wot  AC|  Douclas  tane cwaroies |- 20 9245 Country it
Authorized Contact ~ Phone ‘ ‘ T
o e 7Otu,am:///‘ L s09- 452-2SET
1 Neme of Fncl[lty Operator Phone Ceeromon
S Tvdey  Quaddy  Trpucprssron sO4- 24g-dutd
~Address 1907 S iy R
s GOS S [ ¢ (e K e  sme LA 20 #f o/
Authorized Contact } \ Phone :
@FCL(/( Trdrc Myrott?c/
Name of Consuitant Phone
(& eYan Ao [ S29FL DKL
Name of Firm~’
Covuse Lppmn meptul
Address ~/

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY OR i’YPE ' B '

I
con LA A W -,ﬁ,;-.'." l
!

stet (OO . (D e 2%

Please indicate which of the above persons cowipleted this report. If the report was completed by someone other than listed
above, pleass provide their name, address, and a daytime phone. . et e T
v /:', Va7V N tf : ‘ '

ECY 020-73 (4/93) Page 1
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" FACILITY INFORMATION

te Name

. . . — . . : ..‘ A
e Trdere  Quale by | s mtSron - e bomddl
Other Names (the site may be known asj ' Y . R 4\”;:{.7 :
o : ‘ IR cr e, ek
R . ] - PRI e SPE 3 R

—
Site Contact Person If Other Than Owner/Operator (This must be a person who is on-site during normal working hours and [} 29
authorized and qualified to answer questions about the site, or a person who is available during npmmal business hours and has '
knowledge about the site and the remediation.) N : L T

Name. IS Fel T rd ~re ' Phone

BEESIREL KN

Site Mailing Address (or site contact mailing address) ' o

2 ¢ /Datq/zts /é:—\.L' L.()gf@é) e !%ﬁ

Site Location Address (including zip code)

Y .zx’da:.'x-tad

" [ ClosestCity * County (where site is located) AN
AN Tt G Zﬁm o o
Township__/3 A)  Range__ )9 £ Section___< | Quarter-Quarter S5% [iv¢ % Meridian_ U L 757 T
Longitude: Degree Minute Second
Latitude: = .. Degree ‘ Minute ‘ Second_, SN

Ownership and Operator Type Complete the table below by checking the appropriate box to Identify the typo oi owner and-;.;w? :
operator for the facility. (For example, if the property owner is a port district and the operator a private individual, then check the:

boxes under owner identification column in the municipal, code #2 row, and under the operator identification column in the private
party, code #1 row.) ,

Ownership/OperatorType Code # Owner identification Operator identification:
; Private Party ] )( |
pef o e e -~ Municipal (Public) 2 - - e ;;‘;;:':
County 3 oo
Federal 4 pp e
State 5 ST
Tribal 6 e
Mixed 7 mjw‘“n i
olhor 8 ' I A
N A VIORSEETININE 7110
: Unknown . 9 ARGBUEST 2 ot ras 10's u;nf r
_Public Entity Acquisition through Bankruptcy 10 T
Financlal Institution Acquisition through Bankruptcy 11

Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Codes. List all that apply. i none apply, or if you don't know your SIC code, list

|
activitles conducted at the site, e.g., automotive repair and maintenance, construction equipment storage, etc.

R A

o

Hazardous Substance Management Practice(s). The hazardous substance(s) cleaned up from the sie was the result of which
of the following sources, activities, or actions? Please circle all that apply to the facility.

A

1 = Drug Lab 5 = Landfil 2 = A Spiti ; 1
2 = Drum ' 6 = Land application @ Storm Drain €
3 = A Leaking Impoundment o 7 7 = Pesticide application ng Tank: . ¥ i
4 = Improper Handling . o 8 = Pesticide Disposal 2 Nmownmw; b- above ground |
: . - S s Lo

-

Page 2




RELEASE INFORMATION

Date of Release (If known)

v [e—14

vate of Discovery

( ‘ LI NI
' Are there any drinking water systems affgcled? . .
Yes ’ l:] No Unknown ("

if drinking water systems are affected, are the
| systems publio, private, or both? (circle one)

It drinking water systems are affected, has alternate drinking water been

provided?

Yes No O Unknown () e

General Hazardous Substance Categorles Using the contaminants listed below, complete the table. .
(A more detailed description of the contaminants can be found in Appendix A of the guidance.) '

Contaminants. For each of the applicable contaminants, enter the
appropriate letter designating the status of the contaminants:
C=Conflrmed or S =Suspected

Affected Medla. i

Ground | Surface | Drinking Soli B

s e i

(Contaminant status definitions are defined in Appendix A of the guidance.) Water | Water | Water
1. Halogenated Organic Compounds ) ,
2. - |Metals - Priority Pollutants o K -
3, Metals - Other : : e
4. Polychlorinated Bi-Phenyls (PCBs) " T
5. |Pesticides/Herbicides L
6. Unleaded Gas :"‘";" ,
., 13 Leaded Gas S .
g Diesel
€ |Waste Oil ’ A
2 Heat Fuel
Other (Specify)
7. Phenolic Compounds
8. Non-Halogenated Solvents o
9. Dloxins - _
10. Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PAHs) i v e E ]
11. Reactive Wastes
|12, Corrosive Wastes
| 13. Radloactive Wastes
. 114, A Conventlonal Contamlnahts Organics ; ’ S
o 15 Conventional Contaminants Inorganics ! R t
16. Base/Neutral Organic Compounds o
17. Asbestos )
- CLEANUP INFORMATION .
-_Indicate cleanup level methods used by completing Table 5-A below. (Check all that épply) |
TABLE 5-A B |
: Soil Ground Water Air Surface Waler |
Method A A - ~
B
‘ c -
I(-(I;r\zetr;:;ol::;ls been met throughout the site? YES NO YES NO YES NO YES - NO

Page 3




“ CLEANUP INFORMATION (comlnuod)

'

(

Indicate the treatment methods used by oomphﬂnﬂ ables 5-B through 5-D below. (Check aII that apply)

TABLE 5-B .
Destruction or Detoxification Medla Transfer
Carbon Blological Chemilcal Alr Stripping/ | Aeration/Vapor Thermal
Adsorgt!on' Treatment Destruction | Incineration | Air Sparging |  Extraction Desorption

Sofl -NA- NA-
Ground Water -NA- -NA- -NA-
Surface Water NA- NA- -NA-

- Alr -NA- -NA-

Wastes -NA- -NA- -NA- -NA-

'Carbon foowed by regeneration; use of granular activated carbon followed by landfiling would be classified in these tables as volume
;. reduction and off-ste landfil.

. ENVIRONMENTAL INDICATORS

Answer the following questions as they are applicable to your site:

TABLE 8-C _ .
Immobllization Reuse/Recycling Separation/Volume Reduction
Solidificatiorv Solvent Physical
P Vitrification Stabilization _ Spedify Extraction Soll Washing " Separation
U Soll
Ground Water -NA- -NA- -NA- -NA-
Surface Water -NA- -NA- -NA- -NA-
~ Wastes ]
- %For example, reuse of free petrolaum product recovered in a pump and treat system.
3For example, of'water separators.
TABLE 5-D
Land Disposal/Containment Institutional Controls Others
Containment or
On-site Landfill Off-site Landfill Specify Specify treatment method
Soll Ve
Ground Water -NA- )
Surface Water -NA- -NA-
Wastes .

* LUST-SITE INFORMATION : E
' Was free produst encountered: on ground water?  Yes [ No (@) Inexcavation? Yes [J No ) :
‘ Tank Description Tank Status (Y or N) , i
. Tank ID Product Size in Place? Removed? Closed in Place? |
o Crtfo Par $-e M T A/ i
oL Pwese (o) M Y N i
0% G_o-c elena E@ Cod N Yy JY; @}

have been treated?

How many cuble yards of sofl

Where soll treatment was conducted, was it

done on-site, off-slte, or both? (circle one)

of off-site?

Name
* | Adtréss *!"
| State/Zip

- Provide the name and address of the facility where soll was treated off-site.

How many cublwrds of soll have been disposed

(Calculate these quantities of soil while the soil is .,
in placs, prior to any excavation and/or treatment. )

Address

stateZp _ Rexepall L.

Provide the name and address of the facllity where soll was dispased.
Name Reugnel Lawd Ertl

If ground water pump and treatment was i
conducted, how many gallons of ground water |
have been treated to date?

gals.i

How many years Is the ground water extraction
system expected to continue in operation? .

yrsi|{

Page 4




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample ID: 9422-07

60 Olden Way Project: TIDRIC

Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94

Attn: Bryan Mull Date Received: 9-15-94

Spectra Project: S409-082
Spectra #9981

TCLP_Metals, mg/1L

. Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 1.12
Cadmium (Cd) <0.003
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) 0.20
Mercury (Hg) <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08
Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

T

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample ID: 9422-08

60 Olden Way Project: TIDRIC

Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94

Attn: Bryan Mull Date Received: 9-15-94

Spectra Project: S409-082
Spectra #9982

TCLP Metals, mg/L

Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 0.794
Cadmium (Cd) <0.003
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) 0.42
Mercury (Hg) <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08
Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

4

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample ID: 9422-09

60 Olden Way Project: TIDRIC

Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94

Attn: Bryan Mull Date Received: 9-15-94

Spectra Project: S409-082
- Spectra #9983

TCLP Metals, mg/L

Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 0.780
Cadmium (Cd) <0.003
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) 0.06
Mercury (Hg) <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08
Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

27

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample ID: 9422-10

60 Olden Way Project: TIDRIC
Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil
' Date Sampled: 9-13-94
Attn: Bryan Mull Date Received: 9-15-94

Spectra Project: S$409-082
Spectra #9984

TCLP Metals, mg/l.

Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 0.946
Cadmium (Cd) <0.003
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) 0.15
Mercury (Hg) <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08
Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

AP

Steven G.-Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Sample ID: 9422-11
Project: TIDRIC
Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94
Date Received: 9-15-94

Spectra Project: S409-082
Spectra #9985

TCLP Metals, mg/L

Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 0.296
Cadmium (Cd) 0.004
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) 0.10
Mercury (Hg) | <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08

Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

T

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way . ® Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample ID: 9422-12

60 Olden Way Project: TIDRIC

Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94

Attn: Bryan Mull Date Received: 9-15-94

Spectra Project: S409-082
Spectra #9986

TCLP Metals, mg/L

Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 0.548
Cadmium (Cd) 0.006
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) 0.18
Mercury (Hg) <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08
Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

4

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample ID: 9422-14

60 Olden Way Project: TIDRIC

Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94

Attn: Bryan Mull Date Received: 9-15-94

Spectra Project: S409-082
Spectra #9988

TCLP Metals, mg/L

Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 0.391
Cadmium (Cd) 0.224
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) 0.12
Mercury (Hg) <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08
Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

T

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist-




—

S

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental

60 Olden Way

Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Spectra #
9981

9982
9983
9984
9985
9986

9988

ID

942207
9422-08
9422-09
9422-10
9422-11
9422-12

9422-14

Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

PO #9422

Project: TIDRIC

Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94
Date Received: 9-15-94
Spectra Project: S409-082

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg
19,000

2,500
19,000
31,000

860
220,000

21,000

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons testing performed by WIPH-418.1 Modified

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

VA

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 o (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

PO #9422
Cayuse Environmental Project: TIDRIC
60 Olden Way Sample Matrix: Soil
Toppenish WA 98948 Date Sampled: 9-13-94
Date Received: 9-15-94
Attn: Bryan Mull Date Analyzed: 9-19-94

Spectra Project: S409-082

Surrogate Recovery

Spectra # Sample ID: WTPH-G, mg/Kg Trifluorotoluene
9975 9422-01 <20 108%
9976 9422-02 <20 103%
9977 9422-03 <20 121%
9978 9422-04 <20 108%
9979 9422-05 <20 95%
9980 9422-06 <20 102%

Method Blank ‘ <20 145%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

7l

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

PO #9422
Cayuse Environmental Project: TIDRIC
60 Olden Way Sample Matrix: Water
Toppenish WA 98948 Date Sampled: 9-13-94
Date Received: 9-15-94
Attn: Bryan Mull Spectra Project: S409-082
Spectra_ # ID Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/L
9987 9422-13 88

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon testing performed by EPA Method 418.1

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

I

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way . ® Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental EPA Method: 418.1
60 Olden Way Sample Matrix: Water
Toppenish WA 98948 Spectra Project: S409-082

Applies to Spectra #9987
Attn: Bryan Mull

HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

MS/MSD
Spiked Sample: Method Blank Date Analyzed: 9-13-94
Units: mg/L
Sample  Spike  Spike % Dup. Dup. %
Compound Result Amount Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD -
TPH <0.1 10.2 9.0 88 8.9 87 1
METHOD BLANK
Date Extracted: 9-22-94 Date Analyzed: 9-22-94
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/L <0.5

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

. d
Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




—
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 e  (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Method: WTPH-418.1 Mod.
60 Olden Way Sample Matrix: Soil
Toppenish WA 98948 Spectra Project: S409-082

Applies to Spectra #’s
Attn: Bryan Mull 9981 - 9986 and 9988

HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

MS/MSD
Spiked Sample: Method Blank Date Analyzed: 9-15-94
Units: mg/Kg
: Sample Spike  Spike % Dup. Dup. %
Compound Result Amount Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD
TPH <20 204 184 90 173 85 6

METHOD BLANK
Date Extracted: 9-21-94 Date Analyzed: 9-21-94

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg <20

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemlst




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental METHOD BLANK

60 Olden Way Date Analyzed: 9-26-94

Toppenish WA 98948 Spectra Project: S409-082
Applies to Spectra #’s

Attn: Bryan Mull 9981 - 9986 and 9988

TCLP Metals, mg/L

Arsenic (As) <0.05
Barium (Ba) 0.238
Cadmium (Cd) <0.003
Chromium (Cr) <0.007
Lead (Pb) <0.04
Mercury (Hg) <0.03
Selenium (Se) <0.08
Silver (Ag) <0.007

TCLP by EPA Method 1311
Metals performed by EPA Method 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

/24

Steven G. HMibbs, Chemist~




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Method: WTPH-G

60 Olden Way Sample Matrix: Soil

Toppenish WA 98948 Spectra Project: S$409-082
Applies to Spectra #’s

Attn: Bryan Mull 9975 - 9980

HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

MS/MSD
Spiked Sample: Method Blank Date Extracted: 9-12-94
Units: mg/Kg Date Analyzed:
Sample Spike  Spike %o Dup. Dup. %
Compound Result Amount Resuli Recovery Result Recovery RPD
Gasoline <20 52 50 96 49 94 2

METHOD BLANK
Date Extracted: 9-19-94 Date Analyzed: 9-19-94

WTPH-G, mg/Kg <20

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

/74

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist™
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SPECTRA Laboratories,

Inc.

2221 Ross Way

September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way

Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Tacoma, WA 98421

o (206) 272-4850

Sample Matrix: Soil

EPA Method: 8260

Sample Spiked: Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 9-21-94

Units: ug/Kg

Spectra Project: S409-169
Applies to Spectra #’s

10442 - 10448

GCMS VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Sample
Compound Result
1,1-Dichloroethene <5
Trichloroethene <5
Benzene <5
Toluene <5
Chlorobenzene <5

Spike
Amount
Added
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

50.0

SPECTRA LABORATORIES,

A [ o

Richard J/Forrester

Manager, Organic Chemistry

Spike
Amount
Found
53.5
45.5
514
52.0

51.0

%

Recovery

107

91

103

104

102

Dup.

Spike

Amount %

Found Recovery RPD

518 104 3
431 86 6
48.9 98 5
48.9 98 6
47.9 96 6




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 e  (206) 272-4850
September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental METHOD BLANK Date Received: 9-27-94
60 Olden Way Sample Matrix: Sand Date Analyzed: 9-27-94
Toppenish WA 98948 Spectra Project: $409-169 Dilution: 1

Applies to Spectra #’s < = less than
Attn: Bryan Mull 10442 - 10448
CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN EPA METHOD 8260
Compound CAS# ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5 trans-1,2-Dichlorocthenc 156-60-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5 2,2-Dichloropropanc 594-20-7 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Chlorocthane 75-00-3 <10 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 <50
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 <5  1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 <50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <10 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 33
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5 1,2,3-Trichloropropanc 96-18-4 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5 Viny! chloride 75-01-4 <10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <5

CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 105%
Toluene-d8 100%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96%

Richard J. Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e

November 4, 1994

Cayuse Environmental

60 Olden Way

Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Spectra #
11519

11520
11521
11522
11523
11524
11525
11526

11527

ID

9422-28
9422-29
9422-30
9422-31
9422-32
9422-33
9422-34
9422-35

9422-36

Tacoma, WA 98421 e

(206) 272-4850

PO #9422

Project: Tidril

Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 11-2-94
Date Received: 11-3-94
Spectra Project: S411-030
RUSH

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, mg/Kg

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons testing performed

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

AV

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist

147
244
154
<20
321
<20
559
<20

<20

by WIPH-418.1 Modified




esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Harney St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206} 767-5060 FAX (206) 767-5063

Chemistry, Microbiology, and Technical Services

CLIENT: Cayuse Environmental Certificate of Analysis
60 olden Way Work Order# : 94-11-172
Toppenish, WA 98948 DATE RECEIVED : 11/08/94
DATE OF REPORT: 11/14/94
ATTN : Brian Mull CLIENT JOB ID : 9427
Work ID : RUSH 418.1
Taken By : Client
Transported by: Pony Exp
Type : Soil

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

Sample Collection
Description Date
01 9422-38 11/07/94 11:30

KEY
< indicates "less than"
Unless otherwise instructed all samples will be discarded on 12/24/94

Respectful ly submitted,
Laucks Testing Laboratories, Inc.

g7, 5

M. Owens

This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the person, partnership, or corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent use of the name of this company or any
member of its staff in connection with the adverlising or sale of any product or process will be granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except
for the due performance of inspection and/or analysis in good faith and according to the rules of the trade and of science.

f a4
Printed on Recycled Paper ‘)




esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Harney St., Seattle, WA 98108  (206) 767-5060. FAX (206) 767-5063

Chemistry, Microbiology, and Technical Services

CLIENT  : Cayuse Environmental Certificate of Analysis
Work Order # 94-11-172

TESTS PERFORMED AND RESULTS:

Analyte Units [} ]
Total Solids % 80.9
WTPH-418.1 mg/kg DB < 25.

This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the person, partnership, or corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent use of the name of this company or any
member of its staff in connection with the advertising or sale of any product or process will be granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except
for the due performance of inspection and/or analysis in good faith and according to the rules of the trade and of science.

[ o/
Printed on Recycled Paper "
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CLIENT: Cayuse Environmental

Certificate of Analysis

60 Olden Way work Orderd @ 94-11-172
Toppenish, WA 98948 DATE RECEIVED : 11/08/94
DATE OF REPORT:
ATTN ¢ Brian Mull CLIENT JOB 1D : 9427
Work ID : RUSH 418.1
Taken By s Client
Transported by: Pany Exp
Type : Soil

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

Sample Coliection Sample Callection
Descriptign Date beseription Date
01 9422-38 ' 11707794 11:30

Unless otherwise instructed atl samples will be discarded on 12724794

Respectfully submitted,
Laucks Testing Laborateries, inc.

Preliminary Results




—,

CLIENT  : Coyuse Environmentsi

TESTS PERFORMED AND RESULTS:

Analytes

Totul Solids

WTPH-418.1

Analyte

Total solids

WIFH-418.1

Analyte

Total Solids

WIPH-618.1

Units

%

maska DG

Units

ma/kg DB

units

%

ma/kg DB

2.8

1800.

@8.2

9e.

certificate of Analysis

work Order # 94-10-87%

90.6

910.

'

81.2

24. U

IR

80.8

28.
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CLIENT : Cayuse Environmental certificate of Analysis

Work Order # 94-11-172

TESTS PERFORMED AND RESULTS:

Analyte Unijts ot

Total Solids # 80.9

WirR-418.1 mg/kg DB 25. U




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 o (206) 272-4850

October 5, 1994

Mr. Bryan Mull

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish, WA 98948
RE: Additional Testing
Dear Mr. Mull,

Please find enclosed the results for the above referenced project.

If you have any questions or need any further information, please feel free to call any
time.

Sincerely,

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

/g
Mike Minner
Lab Director

Enclosure




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way

October 5, 1994
Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish, WA 98948

Attn; Bryan Mull

¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 e

Sample ID: 9422-09
Sample Matrix: Soil

Spectra Project: $409-208

Spectra #10582
(Additional Testing)

(206) 272-4850

Date Extracted: 9-30-94
Date Analyzed: 9-30-94

Dilution: 25
< = less than

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS

METHOD 8270

Compound mg/Kg Compound mg/Kg
Phenol <83 Acenaphthene <83
bis(2-Chloroethyl)Ether <83 2,4-Dinitrophenol <41
2-Chlorophenol <83 4-Nitrophenol <41
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <83 Dibenzofuran <83
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <83 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <8.3
Benzyl Alcohol <83 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <83
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <83 Diethylphthalate <83
2-Methylphenol <83 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether <83
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether <83 Fluorene <83
4-Methylphenol <83 4-Nitroaniline <41
N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine <83 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol <41
Hexachloroethane <83 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <83
Nitrobenzene <83 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether <83
Isophorone <83 Hexachlorobenzene <83
2-Nitrophenol <83 " Pentachlorophenol <41
2.,4-Dimethylphenol <83 Phenanthrene <83
Benzoic Acid <41 Anthracene <83
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)Methane <83 Di-n-Butylphthalate <83
2,4-Dichlorophenol <83 Fluoranthene <83
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <83 Benzidine <17
Naphthalene 513 Pyrene 1.3J
4-Chloroaniline <83 Butylbenzylphthalate <83
Hexachlorobutadiene <83 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine <17
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol <83 Benzo(a)Anthracene <83
2-Methylnaphthalene 15 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 23]
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <83 Chrysene <83
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <83 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate <83
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <83 Benzo(b)Fluoranthene <83
2-Chloronaphthalene <83 Benzo(k)Fluoranthene <83
2-Nitroaniline <41 Benzo(a)Pyrene <83
Dimethyl Phthalate <83 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene <83
Acenaphthylene <83 Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene <83
3-Nitroaniline <41 Benzo(ghi)Perylene <83
SURROGATE RECOVERIES

Nitrobenzene-d5 1% 2-Fluorophenol 66%
2-Fluorobiphenyi 112% Phenol-d5 82%
p-Terphenyl-d14 193% * 24,6-Tribromophenol 0% *

Sample contains a wide variety of compounds indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons.
* Surrogates out of limits due to matrix effects.

VN a a

ﬁichard/f . Forrester, Manager, Organic Chem.




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way

October 5, 1994
Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish, WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

e Tacoma, WA 98421 o

Sample ID: 9422-12
Sample Matrix: Soil

Spectra Project: S409-208

Spectra #10583
(Additional Testing)

(206) 272-4850

Date Extracted: 9-30-94
Date Analyzed: 9-30-94

Dilution: 75
= less than

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS

METHOD 8270

Compound mg/Kg Compound mg/Kg
Phenol <25 Acenaphthene <25
bis(2-Chloroethy!) Ether <25 2,4-Dinitrophenol <120
2-Chlorophenol <25 4-Nitrophenol - <120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25 Dibenzofuran <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <25
Benzyl Alcohol <25 2,6-Dinitrotolucne <25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 Diethylphthalate <25
2-Methylphenol <25 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether <25
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether <25 Fluorene <25
4-Methylphenol <25 4-Nitroaniline <120
N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine <25 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol <120
Hexachloroethane <25 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <25
Nitrobenzene <25 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether <25
Isophorone <25 Hexachlorobenzene <25
2-Nitrophenol <25 Pentachlorophenol <120
2,4-Dimethylphenol <25 Phenanthrene <25
Benzoic Acid <120 Anthracene <25
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)Methane <25 Di-n-Butylphthalate <25
2,4-Dichlorophenol <25 Fluoranthene <25
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 Benzidine <50
Naphthalene 47 Pyrene 51
4-Chloroaniline <25 Butylbenzylphthalate 8.6J
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine <50
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol <25 Benzo(a)Anthracene <25
2-Methylnaphthalene 16J bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate 39
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <25 Chrysene <25
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <25 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate <25
2.,4,5-Trichlorophenol <25 Benzo(b)Fluoranthene <25
2-Chloronaphthalene <25 Benzo(k)Fluoranthene <25
2-Nitroaniline <120 Benzo(a)Pyrene <25
Dimethyl Phthalate <25 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene <25
Acenaphthylene <25 Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene <25
3-Nitroaniline <120 Benzo(ghi)Perylene <25
SURROGATE RECOVERIES

Nitrobenzene-dS 76% 2-Fluorophenol 76%
2-Fluorobipheny! 128% * Phenol-d5 93%
p-Terphenyl-d14 206% * 2.4.6-Tribromophenol 0% *

Sample contains a wide variety of compounds indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons.
* Surrogates out of limits due to matrix effects.

/’C //&/;m@

Richard )/ Forrester, Manager, Organic Chem.




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way

October 5, 1994
Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish, WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

e Tacoma, WA 98421 e

METHOD BLANK
Sample Matrix: Soil
Spectra Project: S409-208
Applies to Spectra #’s
10582 and 10583

(206) 272-4850

Date Extracted: 9-30-94
Date Analyzed: 9-30-94

Dilution: 1
< = less than

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS

METHOD 8270

Compound mg/Kg Compound mg/Kg
Phenol <0.33 Acenaphthene <0.33
bis(2-Chlorocthyl)Ether <0.33 2,4-Dinitrophenol <1.65
2-Chlorophenol <0.33 4-Nitrophenol <1.65
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 Dibenzofuran <0.33
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 2,4-Dinitrotoluene <033
Benzyl Alcohol <0.33 2,6-Dinitrotoluene <0.33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <033 Diethylphthalate <0.33
2-Methylphenol <0.33 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether <033
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether <0.33 Fluorene <033
4-Methylphenol <0.33 4-Nitroaniline <1.65
N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine <033 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol <1.65
Hexachloroethane ‘ <0.33 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <0.33
Nitrobenzene <0.33 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether <0.33
Isophorone <0.33 Hezxachlorobenzene <033
2-Nitrophenol <0.33 Pentachlorophenol <1.65
2,4-Dimethylphenol <0.33 Phenanthrene <0.33
Benzoic Acid <1.65 Anthracene <0.33
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)Methane <0.33 Di-n-Butylphthalate <033
2,4-Dichlorophenol ‘ <0.33 Fluoranthene <0.33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <033 Benzidine <0.66
Naphthalene <0.33 Pyrene <0.33
4-Chloroaniline <0.33 Butylbenzylphthalate <0.33
Hexachlorobutadiene <033 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine <0.66
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol <033 Benzo(a)Anthracene <0.33
2-Methylnaphthalene <0.33 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate <0.33
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <033 Chrysene <0.33
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <0.33 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate <0.33
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <0.33 Benzo(b)Fluoranthene <0.33
2-Chloronaphthalene <0.33 Benzo(k)Fluoranthene <033
2-Nitroaniline <1.65 Benzo(a)Pyrene <0.33
Dimethyl Phthalate <0.33 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene <0.33
Acenaphthylene <0.33 Dibenz(a,h)Anthracene <0.33
3-Nitroaniline <1.65 Benzo(ghi)Perylene <0.33
SURROGATE RECOVERIES
Nitrobenzene-d5 41% 2-Fluorophenol 36%
2-Fluorobiphenyl 63% Phenol-d5 50%
p-Terphenyl-d14 94% 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 84%

o e

Richard/ Forrester

Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢  (206) 272-4850

October 5, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample Matrix: Soil
60 Olden Way Sample Spiked: Method Blank
Toppenish, WA 98948 Date Extracted: 9-7-94
Date Analyzed: 9-7-94
Attn: Bryan Mull Units: mg/Kg

Spectra Project: S409-208
Applies to Spectra #’s
10582 and 10583

SOIL SEMIVOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE QUALITY CONTROL

Sample Spike MS MS % MSD MSD :

Result Added Conc.  Rec. Conc. Rec. RPD
Phenol <0.33 5.0 2.5 55 2.77 55 0
2-Chlorophenol <033 5.0 2.78 56 2.78 56 0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <033 333 1.97 59 2.00 60 2
N-Nitroso-Di-n-Propylamine <0.33 333 2.38 72 2.36 71 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <033 333 2.23 67 2.23 67 0
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol <0.33 5.0 3.25 65 325 65 0
Acenaphthene <033 333 241 72 2.40 72 1
4-Nitrophenol <1.65 5.0 427 85 4.15 83 3
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <033 333 2.56 77 2.57 77 0
Pentachlorophenol <1.65 50 4.88 98 453 91 7
Pyrene <0.33 333 221 66 222 67 0

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

/A ] e,
Richard/J. Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e
September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Tacoma, WA 98421 e

Sample ID: 9422-07
Project: Add. Testing
Sample Matrix: Soil

Spectra Project:
Spectra #10442

S409-169

(206) 272-4850

Date Received: 9-27-94
Date Analyzed: 9-27-94
Dilution: 1

< = less than

CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN

EPA METHOD 8260

Compound CAS# ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5 trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene 156-60-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <10 Hexachlorobutadienc 87-68-3 <5
Chloroform 67-66-3 10 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 <50
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 <5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5 Tetrachlorocthene 127-18-4 290
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP)  96-12-8 <50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 10 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 11 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <10 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
1,1-Dichlorocthane 75-34-3 <5 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
1,2-Dichlorocthane 107-06-2 <5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5 Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 <10
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene 156-59-2 <5
CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number
VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 113%

Toluene-d8 75%

4-Bromofluorobenzene 100%

Sample contains a wide variety of compounds indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Richard J. Fofrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850
September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental Sample ID: 9422-08 Date Received: 9-27-94
60 Olden Way Project: Add. Testing Date Analyzed: 9-27-94
Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil Dilution; 1

Spectra Project: S409-169 < = less than
Attn: Bryan Mull Spectra #10443
CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN EPA METHOD 8260
Compound CAS# ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <10 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Chloroform 67-66-3 5 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 <50
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane 630-20-6 <5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 <5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 79-34-5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 33
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP)  96-12-8 <50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <10 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5 Viny! chloride 75-01-4 <10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <5

CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 9%6%
Toluene-d8 87%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 145%*

*Surrogates out of limits due to matrix effects.

Richard J. Forfester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




C—

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e
September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Tacoma, WA 98421 e

Sample 1D: 9422-09
Project: Add. Testing
Sample Matrix: Soil
Spectra Project: S409-169
Spectra #10444

(206) 272-4850

Date Received: 9-27-94
Date Analyzed: 9-27-94
Dilution: 1 '
< = less than

CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN

EPA METHOD 8260

Compound CAS# ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <10 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Chloroform 67-66-3 12 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 62
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 <5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 79-34-5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 540
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 <50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5 1,1,1-Trichloroethanc 71-55-6 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <10 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 640
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5 Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 <10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <5
CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number
VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 114%

Toluene-d8 9%0%

4-Bromofluorobenzene 109%

Sample contains a wide variety of compounds indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons.

A JJ e

Richard J. Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e
September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Tacoma, WA 98421 e

Sample ID: 9422-10
Project: Add. Testing
Sample Matrix: Soil
Spectra Project: S409-169
Spectra #10445

(206) 272-4850

Date Received: 9-27-94
Date Analyzed: 9-27-94
Dilution: 5

< = less than

CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN

EPA METHOD 8260

Compound CAS# ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <25 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <25
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <25 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <25
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <25 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <25
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <25 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <25
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <25 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <25
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <50 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <25
Chloroform 67-66-3 <25 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 <50
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <25
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 <25 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <25
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <25 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 570
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 <250 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <25 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <25
1,3-Dichlorobenzenc 541-73-1 <25 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <25 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <25
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <50 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 58
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <25 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <25
1,2-Dichlorocthane 107-06-2 <25 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <25
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <25 Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 <50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <25
CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number
VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 106%

Toluene-d8 87%

4-Bromofluorobenzene 131%*

Sample contains a wide variety of compounds indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons.
*Surrogates out of limits due to matrix effects.

Richard J. Fofrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e
September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way

Tacoma, WA 98421 e

Sample ID: 9422-11
Project: Add. Testing

(206) 272-4850

Date Received: 9-27-94
Date Analyzed: 9-27-94

Toppenish WA 98948 Sample Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1

Spectra Project: S409-169 < = less than
Attn: Bryan Mull Spectra #10446
CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN EPA METHOD 8260
Compound CAS# ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <10 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 <50
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <10 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 <5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5 Tetrachlorocthene 127-18-4 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 <50 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <10 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5 Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 <10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <5

CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 101%
Toluene-d8 0%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 135%*

*Surrogates out of limits due to matrix effects.

Richard J. Forrestér
Manager, Organic Chemistry
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 o (206) 272-4850

September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Sample ID: 9422-14 Date Received: 9-27-94
Project: Add. Testing Date Analyzed: 9-27-94
Sample Matrix: Soil Dilution: 5

Spectra Project:
Spectra #10448

S5409-169 < = less than

CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN

EPA METHOD 8260

Compound CAS# ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <25 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <25
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <25 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <25
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <25 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <25
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <25 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <25
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <25 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <25
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <50 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <25
Chloroform 67-66-3 <25 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 <250
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <25
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 110 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <25
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <25 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 190
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) 96-12-8 <250 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <25 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <25 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <25 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <25
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <50 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 33
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <25 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <25
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <25 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <25
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <25 Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 <50
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene 156-59-2 <25
CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number
VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 98%

Toluene-d8 88%

4-Bromofluorobenzene 150%*

Sample contains a wide variety of compounds indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons.
*Surrogates out of limits due to matrix effects.

/Z//Z //“CM

Richard J. Fofrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way e Tacoma, WA 98421 e (206) 272-4850

September 28, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Sample ID: 9422-12 Date Received: 9-27-94
Project: Add. Testing Date Analyzed: 9-27-94
Sample Matrix: Soil Dilution: 38

Spectra Project:
Spectra #10447

S409-169 < = less than

CHLORINATED SOLVENT SCAN

EPA METHOD 8260

Compound CAS# _ug/Kg Compound CAS# ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <190 trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene 156-60-5 <190
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <190 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <190
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <190 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <190
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <190 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <190
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <190 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <190
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <380 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <190
Chloroform 67-66-3 <190 Methylene chloride 75-09-2 <1,900
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <380 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <190
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 36,000 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <190
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 6,900 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 10,000
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP)  96-12-8 <1,900 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <190
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <190 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzenc 120-82-1 <190
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <190 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <190
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <190 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <190
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <380 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 250
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <190 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <190
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <190 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <190
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <190 Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 <380
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <190
CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number
VOA Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane 102%

Toluene-d8 95%

4-Bromofluorobenzene 123%*

Sample contains a wide variety of compounds indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons.
*Surrogates out of limits due to matrix effects.

Richard J. Edrrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




- M
| %
N B
] v
; %4
1_7\
. N :
m 1
€
,,,,,,, _ﬁ i ]
IR 1 -
N 1 SR ]

™Y

AR ! o~ — L
1 \\ Oam /ﬂ oL <
B JH BN 3
”_ _ -.L,r,w/. V -+ 2
[ T i ~ | T 1=
! = 2 S
| )
. | w
,. - L ,“



¥ v “( Y I cdrve 14 {(f(
_;&uplﬁ. Lpgoden Qogh | matsgy Odor TLc Head Sz
Uz 1) SoaVend  Lbest Lol s/ <S¢l S (rle
qYze- 12 Cenle st wall <! Sorl M)
Q- 4 North end| (oeSF sl s %o %)
4 20 Wov Mend gast Wt | € Sasl Mo
441L- 2\ Borten| S ortnead g' Sl V2
q421- 21 Conder Cagt cualt <! Sar\ )
quar- 33 Lot o ! 4! Sl (92
qy2r~ 24 sont U] Eostant | ' Cor) O
42 26 | Spalwead wngtuant] gf So.) )
422 —yg Ceney East wnll | & Sl /®))
42 9 Bo Ho~| Iy’ Soi | oD
Y21~ S0 Feglt  wil\ g' Sedl .9
dqz- 31 (west ‘A!)L“ %’( Sllll aJy)
4Y22-32- Ao e g! ol Clife.
9u21-33 A g\ il y ' Sed D,
44%3.-34 Lot 7' ol Sl
4y22-38 South o lt u' Satl no
Qade | £a5F Wall 4! sos o
43¢ Bottom 3’ sl . A0

A R AL T AT

T P AT AT N R T T S T e T AT Y T N AT YT, 2 TR

RO GRS T D N RS




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421

September 26, 1994

Cayuse Environmental
60 Olden Way
Toppenish WA 98948

Attn: Bryan Mull

Spectra #
9975

9976
9977
9978
9979

9980

Total Lead testing performed by EPA Method 6010

ID

9422-01

9422-02

9422-03

9422-04

9422-05

9422-06

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

)

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist™

(206) 272-4850

PO #9422

Project: TIDRIC

Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 9-13-94
Date Received: 9-15-94
Spectra Project: S409-082

Total Lead (Pb), mg/K.
90

202
191
18
65

<4




